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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. REV/2020/0022 
Address 353 Marrickville Road MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 
Proposal S8.2 Review of a development application to carry out alterations 

and additions to the existing dwelling and construct a first floor 
attached secondary dwelling 

Date of Lodgement 15 September 2020 
Applicant Goodwin Scarfone Belgiorno-Nettis 
Owner Felicity M Fenner 

Rodney B Pople 
Number of Submissions 2 
Value of works $271,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Variation to FSR  
Recommendation Approval subject to Conditions  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent  
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards   
Attachment D DA201900427 IWLPP Assessment Report  
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Note: Due to scale of map, not all objectors could be shown.   
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1. Executive Summary 
 
A development application for the above property was submitted to Council on 15 September 
2020. 
 
The application to carry out alterations and additions to existing dwelling and to construct a 
first floor attached secondary dwelling was refused by the Inner West Local Planning Panel 
on 14 July 2020 for the following reason: 
 

1. The Gross Floor Area of the proposed secondary dwelling exceeds the maximum 
permissible by Clause 5.4 (9) of Marrickville LEP. The decision of the Panel was 
unanimous. 

 
It should be noted that the following was the panel resolution: 
 
A. The Panel notes the findings contained in the Assessment Report and agrees with the 
Officer’s calculation of GFA, however, the non-compliance with clause 5.4 (9) of Marrickville 
LEP cannot be addressed by a condition of consent (secondary dwellings that exceed the 
maximum size contained in the definition of 60 sqm are prohibited and cannot be varied by a 
condition of consent or a clause 4.6 variation). For this reason, while the Panel agrees with 
the outcome to reduce the size of the secondary dwelling the application must be amended 
prior to determination, and as such this application is refused.  
 
B. The Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as the consent 
authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, refuse 
Development Application No. DA201900427 to carry out alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling. Construction of a first floor attached secondary dwelling at 353 Marrickville Road 
Marrickville NSW 2204 for the following reasons:  
 

1. The Gross Floor Area of the proposed secondary dwelling exceeds the maximum 
permissible by Clause 5.4 (9) of Marrickville LEP.  

 
The decision of the Panel was unanimous. 
 
A copy of the report on the original application is included as Attachment D to this report. 
 
The applicant has requested a review of the determination under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 2 submissions were received in 
response to the notification. 
 
The plans submitted with the application for review remain unchanged with the exception of 
the following: 
 

• Reduction in size of first floor secondary dwelling through decrease in size of 
kitchen/living area; 

• Addition of a balcony to bedroom 1 and reduction in size of bedroom 2 to comply with 
the minimum open space requirements; and 

• Reduction in rear elevation screening above the 1.4m height balustrade level for the 
balconies to remove requirement to include in gross floor area calculation  

 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
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• Exceedance of floor space ratio permitted on the site by 12.24% or 30sqm.  

 
The non-compliance with the maximum gross floor area permitted on the site is considered 
acceptable, therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The application seeks development consent for a review of the previous refusal of 
DA201900427 for alterations and additions to the existing dwelling and the construction of a 
new first floor attached secondary dwelling. The secondary dwelling contains two bedrooms, 
a bathroom, kitchen, dining, living area, and two balconies. Minor alterations are proposed at 
the ground floor of the existing principal dwelling to provide stair access to the secondary 
dwelling.  
 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the northern side of Marrickville Road, close to the intersection 
of Woodbury Street, Marrickville. The site consists of one allotment which is generally 
rectangular in shape. The site has a frontage to Marrickville Road of 12.19 metres and a total 
area of 490.2m2. 
 
The site supports a single storey detached dwelling and a detached shed in the rear yard. To 
the east and west are single storey detached dwellings, while to the north is a two storey 
detached dwelling.  
 

 
Figure 1: Zoning map (R2 Low Density Residential) 
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4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 

DA201900427 To carry out alterations and additions to 
existing dwelling. Construction of a first floor 
attached secondary dwelling. 

Refused 
14 July 2020 

 
Surrounding properties 
 

Property  Application Proposal Decision & 
Date 

1-3 Woodbury 
Street 

CDC201400062 Two storey residential dwelling and 
secondary dwelling 

Approved 
18 June 2014 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
21 October 2020 Requested amended plans to reduce extent of enclosing walls for first 

floor balconies to reduce gross floor area  
27 October 2020 Amended plans submitted. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the review of the application in under Section 8.2 of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 having regard to the relevant 
considerations required by Section 4.15 of the Act.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below and is considered acceptable with regard to the applicable objectives and 
controls: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Affordable Rental Housing) 2009 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  

 
5(a)(i) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
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• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 5.4 - Controls relating to miscellaneous permissible uses 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal non 

compliance 
Complies 

Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5m 

7.9m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:   0.5:1 or 245.1sqm 

 
0.56:1 or 
275.1sqm 

 
30sqm or 
12.22% 

 
No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under the MLEP 2011. MLEP 2011 defines the 
development as: 
 

“dwelling house means a building containing only one dwelling”, 
 
and,  
 

“secondary dwelling means a self-contained dwelling that— 
(a)  is established in conjunction with another dwelling (the principal dwelling), and 
(b)  is on the same lot of land as the principal dwelling, and 
(c)  is located within, or is attached to, or is separate from, the principal dwelling.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone.  

 
(i) Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 

 
The application has been assessed with regard to Clause 4.5 of MLEP 2011 and the gross 
floor area and floor space ratio of the site have been calculated in accordance as per the 
definitions.  
  
During the assessment of the application, Council requested amended plans to reduce the 
extent of enclosing walls of the proposed balconies. The definition of gross floor area under 
MLEP 2011 (which is reproduced below) excludes terraces and balconies if the outer walls 
are less than 1.4 metres high. Under the original plans (as shown in figure 2) the walls were 
greater than 1.4 metres in height. The amended plans reduce the northern (rear) elevation of 
the balcony walls to a maximum height of 1.4 metres in accordance with the definition and 
therefore are able to be excluded from the gross floor area calculation (figure 3). Issues of 
privacy relating to this change are discussed under Section 5 (d) of this report.  
 

gross floor area means the sum of the floor area of each floor of a building measured 
from the internal face of external walls, or from the internal face of walls separating the 
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building from any other building, measured at a height of 1.4 metres above the floor, 
and includes— 

(a)  the area of a mezzanine, and 
(b)  habitable rooms in a basement or an attic, and 
(c)  any shop, auditorium, cinema, and the like, in a basement or attic, 

but excludes— 
(d)  any area for common vertical circulation, such as lifts and stairs, and 
(e)  any basement— 
(i)  storage, and 
(ii)  vehicular access, loading areas, garbage and services, and 
(f)  plant rooms, lift towers and other areas used exclusively for mechanical 

services or ducting, and 
(g)  car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including 

access to that car parking), and 
(h)  any space used for the loading or unloading of goods (including access to 

it), and 
(i)  terraces and balconies with outer walls less than 1.4 metres high, and 
(j)  voids above a floor at the level of a storey or storey above. 

 

 
 

Figure 2: Section showing enclosing walls of balcony of secondary dwelling 
 

 
Figure 3: Revised Plans - Section showing balcony walls 
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As a result, the calculation of gross floor area has been carried out in accordance with Clause 
4.5 of MLEP 2011 and is considered acceptable.  
 

(ii) Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

 
As outlined in the table above, the proposal exceeds the development standard prescribed by 
Clause 4.4 – Floor space ratio of MLEP 2011.  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard of 12.22% 
(30m2). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows the consent authority to vary development standards in certain 
circumstances and provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design 
outcomes. In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable or 
unnecessary in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been 
assessed against the provisions of Clause 4.6 of MLEP 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(3) of MLEP 
2011 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard, which is summarised 
as follows: 
 

• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the zone and provides high quality 
internal and external amenity for the occupants.  

• The proposal will have minimal visual, amenity, privacy, and overshadowing impacts 
on the surrounding buildings and is of a bulk, scale, and form that is in keeping with 
the character of the area. 

• The proposal complies with the applicable building height, setback, and private open 
space requirements, and results in an acceptable intensification of the land. 

• The proposed addition has been massed and sited in an appropriate location on the 
site so as to reduce adverse impacts on the streetscape character, and adjoining 
properties in terms of amenity and visual bulk impacts.  

• The proposal comprises a well-designed addition that is sensitive to the amenity of the 
surrounding area. Strict compliance with the FSR requirements would not yield a better 
planning outcome for the site or surrounding area. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates that compliance with the 
development standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are 
sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone, in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) of 
MLEP 2011, which read: 
 

• To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential 
environment. 

• To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day 
needs of residents. 

• To provide for multi dwelling housing and residential flat buildings but only as part of 
the conversion of existing industrial and warehouse buildings. 

• To provide for office premises but only as part of the conversion of existing industrial 
and warehouse buildings or in existing buildings designed and constructed for 
commercial purposes. 
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• To provide for retail premises in existing buildings designed and constructed for 
commercial purposes. 

 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the zone objectives for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides new housing within an existing urban environment that is an 
acceptable utilisation of a large residential lot. 

• The proposal provides additional living spaces that will meet the needs of the 
community within a low density context. 

• The proposal is compatible with the character and style of surrounding buildings and 
the mixed architectural styles and varied built form of dwellings in the streetscape. 

• The proposal is compatible with the orientation and pattern of surrounding buildings 
and results in a development that will provide visual continuity and consistency with 
the adjoining dwellings. 

 
It is considered the development is in the public interest because it is consistent with the 
objectives of the floor space ratio development standard, in accordance with Clause 
4.6(4)(a)(ii) of MLEP 2011, which read: 
 

(1)  The objectives of this clause are as follows— 
i. to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
ii. to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 

the desired future character for different areas, 
iii. to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 

public domain. 
 
The proposal is considered to be consistent with the development standard objectives for the 
following reasons: 
 

• The proposal provides residential development that is of a bulk and scale that is 
compatible with the low density character of the area.  

• The proposal results in a bulk and scale that is consistent with the draft provisions of 
Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020, which proposes a FSR of 0.6:1 for 
the site. 

• The proposal complies with the MLEP 2011 and MDCP 2011 built form requirements 
with regard to building height, setbacks, and private open space.  

• The proposal has been appropriately designed and located so as to reduce any 
adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties in terms of overshadowing, 
visual and acoustic privacy, and visual bulk.  

 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel. 
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient planning 
grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard and it is 
recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
(iii) Clause 5.4(9) Secondary dwellings 
 
Clause 5.4(9) of MLEP 2011 states that the gross floor area (GFA) of a secondary dwelling 
must not exceed (a) 60 square metres, or (b) 35% of the total floor area of the principal 
dwelling, whichever of (a) or (b) is the greater. 
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The existing principal dwelling has a total GFA of 204m2. Per Clause 5.4(9)(b), a secondary 
dwelling with a maximum GFA of 71.4m2 is permitted on the site.  
The size of the secondary dwelling being greater than 71.4sqm was the sole reason for refusal 
under the previous determination by the panel, as a result the plans submitted with the 
application for review have reduced the floor area of the secondary dwelling.  
 
Council has calculated the GFA of the proposed secondary dwelling to be 71.1m2 (i.e. 34.9% 
of the floor area of the principal dwelling). The figure below demonstrates the areas that were 
included in Council’s calculation of GFA. As per the MLEP 2011 definition of ‘gross floor area’, 
the stairs providing access from the ground to the first floor are not considered common to 
both the principal and secondary dwelling, and as such the stairs have been included in 
Council’s calculation of the GFA of the secondary dwelling, however where a ‘void’ exists 
above the stairs on the ground floor this area has been excluded as per the definition which 
excludes this from the gross floor area calculation.  
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Figures 4 & 5: Council’s gross floor area calculation of the proposed secondary dwelling.  
The proposal complies with the numerical requirements prescribed by Clause 5.4(9) of MLEP 
2011 and noting the previous reason for refusal has been addressed, it is considered that the 
application for review is suitable for approval.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
Draft LEP Amendment contains provisions for the amendment of Clause 4.4(2C), which would 
increase the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of sites with a total area greater than 350m2 
from 0.5:1 to 0.6:1.  
 
As noted above, the subject site has an area of 490.2m2, and as such has a maximum FSR 
of 0.5:1 per MLEP 2011. Draft LEP Amendment would increase the FSR applicable to this site 
to 0.6:1. The proposal results in a maximum FSR of 0.56:1, which is consistent with the 
provisions of the Draft LEP Amendment. As such, the proposal is considered acceptable and 
can be supported in this regard.  
 
Draft IWLEP 2020 also contains provisions for amendments to the zone objectives of the R2 
Low Density Residential zone, as well as new objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio. The 
application proposes a bulk and scale that is unlikely to cause any significant adverse impacts 
to adjoining properties, and the proposal is consistent with the existing and desired future 
character of the area. The proposal is therefore considered acceptable with regard to the draft 
provisions.  
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application was assessed against MDCP 2011 under the original proposal and was found 
to comply with all the relevant controls as shown in the table below: 
 
MDCP 2011 Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
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Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 4.1 – Low Density Residential Development  Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes 

 
The amendments to the plans are minor in nature and result in a reduction of the gross floor 
area of the secondary dwelling, in turn reducing the bulk and scale of the original proposal.  
The development retains compliance in accordance with the original proposal as shown in the 
table above. The amened plans do include the addition of a second balcony and reduction in 
the extent of enclosing walls for the balconies and this is discussed in further detail below. 
 

(i) Part 2.6 – Visual and Acoustic Privacy  
 
The private open space for the secondary dwelling is provided in the form of two balconies 
with a total area of 16sqm size which complies with the open space requirements under MDCP 
2011. One balcony serves the combined kitchen, living and dining room and its size (11.5sqm) 
has been reduced from 16sqm (under the original DA) due to the reduction in size and extent 
of the kitchen/ living/ dining room which was required to ensure compliance with Clause 5.4 of 
MLEP 2011.  As a result, a second balcony serving bedroom 1 which is 4.5sqm in size has 
been provided. Both balconies have full height screening on the side elevations and are roofed 
for weather and acoustic protection. The balconies are orientated to the rear to reduce 
overlooking to neighbouring properties.  
 
The balcony serving bedroom 1 is setback 1.5 metres from the eastern side boundary and 
18.6 metres from the rear boundary. The balcony serving the living room is setback 3.9 metres 
from the eastern boundary, 2.7 metres to the western boundary and 12.7 metres from the rear 
boundary which is considered to provide appropriate protection for the privacy of adjoining 
properties. The removal of the top portion of the enclosing walls on the rear (northern) 
elevation of these balconies in order to be excluded from the gross floor area calculation is 
not considered to result in any increased privacy impacts. The adjoining properties continues 
to receive adequate solar access and there are no detrimental environmental or amenity 
impacts as a result of the amended proposal.  
 
The balconies are considered acceptable with regard to the objectives of Part 2.6 of MDCP 
2011 and are considered acceptable.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Review Application demonstrates that, subject to the recommended 
conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f) The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development. 
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5(g) Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 
for a period of 14 days to surrounding properties 2 submissions were received in response to 
the notification from the same objectors to the original development application. No new issues 
were raised with the amended plans.  
 
Issues raised that have been discussed in the original and/or subject assessment report with 
no change in Council’s position on these issues from the original application are as follows: 
 

• The height, bulk, and scale of the proposal is inconsistent with the streetscape 
character; 

• Exceedance of maximum floor space ratio; 
• Calculation of gross floor area; 
• Overshadowing and solar access; 
• Acoustic and visual privacy impacts and loss of amenity; 
• No rainwater retention proposed per the BASIX Certificate; 
• Car Parking; and  
• Secondary dwelling does not provide casual street surveillance.  

 
In addition to the above issues, the submissions raised the following concerns which are 
discussed under the respective headings below: 
 
Issue:               Owner of No.3 Woodbury Street Mr Arthur Poulos was not notified of the 
proposal  
Comment:       The map on the first page of this report indicates all the properties that were 
notified of the application for review. Council records indicate that there is no property known 
as No.3 Woodbury Street, Marrickville, however that Mr Arthur Poulos is the landowner of 
No.1 Woodbury Street, Marrickville which was notified of the proposal.  
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
Given the proposal remains largely unaltered, the referrals obtained under DA2019000427 
are considered sufficient and raised no objections to the proposal subject to conditions which 
are included in the recommendation.  
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,000 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
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8. Conclusion 
 
The application for review under Section 8.2 of Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979 generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained in 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 
The development as submitted has reduced the gross floor area of the secondary dwelling in 
order to address the sole reason for refusal of the original determination. The proposal will 
result in the provision of a secondary dwelling on the first floor of the existing dwelling house 
without compromising the amenity of the adjoining properties or the immediate or surrounding 
environment. Despite the non-compliance with the floor space ratio development standard, 
the proposal meets the objectives of the standard and the zone and is not considered contrary 
to the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville 

Local Environmental Plan 2011 to vary Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio of the Marrickville 
Local Environmental Plan 2011. After considering the request, and assuming the 
concurrence of the Secretary, the Panel is satisfied that compliance with the standard 
is unnecessary in the circumstance of the case and that there are sufficient 
environmental grounds to support the variation. The proposed development will be in 
the public interest because the exceedance is not inconsistent with the objectives of 
the standard and of the zone in which the development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Review No. REV/2020/0022 for S8.2 Review 
of a development application to carry out alterations and additions to the existing 
dwelling and construct a first floor attached secondary dwelling at 353 Marrickville 
Road MARRICKVILLE  NSW  2204 subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A 
below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C- Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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Attachment D – IWLPP Assessment Report DA201900427  
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